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ORDER 
There is no cause to discipline Heath D. Haywood for having pled guilty to an offense an essential element of which is an act of violence because an act of violence is not an essential element of the offense of assault in the third degree.  Therefore, we grant Haywood a summary decision and deny the motion for summary decision of the Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (“the Department”) on that issue.  As to the remaining causes for discipline, we deny the motion without prejudice.  

Procedure

On June 29, 2009, the Department filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Haywood as a licensed emergency medical technician (“EMT-B”).  On July 9, 2009, we served Haywood with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified 
mail.  Haywood filed an answer on July 30, 2009.  On August 11, 2009, the Department filed a motion for summary decision.  Haywood responded on August 28, 2009.
Findings of Fact
1.
On February 5, 2008, an indictment was filed with the Circuit Court of St. Francois County charging that Haywood:

[i]n violation of Section 566.100, RSMo, committed the class C felony of sexual abuse punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 6th  2007, in the County of St. Francois, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly subjected Carrie Statler to sexual contact by the use of forcible compulsion.[
]

2.
On or about February 20, 2009, the prosecuting attorney filed a substitute information with the Circuit Court of St. Francois County charging:

that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.070, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about April 6th, 2007, in the County of St. Francois, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause physical injury to Carrie Statler by holding her down.[
]

3.
On February 20, 2009, Haywood pled guilty to the charge in the substitute information.  The court found that Haywood pled guilty voluntarily and intelligently and with full understanding of his rights and the effect of the guilty plea on those rights.  The court accepted the guilty plea and imposed a sentence of 210 days’ confinement. The court stayed execution of 208 days of the sentence and placed Haywood on probation for two years. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Department has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Motion for Summary Determination

1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.
(Emphasis added.)  The emphasized language allows us to grant summary decision for the party opposing a motion for summary decision when no party disputes the facts and the law entitles the opposing party to a favorable decision regarding a cause for discipline sought by the movant.  Also, by use of the word “may,” our regulation gives us discretion on whether to grant the motion.  In this case, we grant a summary decision for Haywood on one of the causes for discipline and deny the Department's motion as to the remaining causes, without prejudice to the Department establishing those causes at a full evidentiary hearing. 
II.  Cause for Discipline 

The Department contends that Haywood's guilty plea is cause for discipline under 

19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B),
 for a licensee:

Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

A.  Factual Disputes

Haywood pled guilty to the offense of assault in the third degree, as defined in 
§ 565.070.1(1), on the charge that he “attempted to cause physical injury to Carrie Statler by holding her down.”  Haywood does not dispute that he pled guilty or that he committed the offense.  
The Department contends that 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) allows discipline for Haywood's guilty plea because  (1) the offense is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT-B, (2) the offense involves moral turpitude, and (3) violence is always required as an element of the offense of assault in the third degree.  The circumstances of Haywood's assault on Statler are critical in deciding whether his offense may serve as a ground for discipline under the first and second issues.  


The Department attempts to establish the circumstances surrounding the offense with the affidavit of Richard D. Flotron, III, the Director of Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice Training at Mineral Area College.  Haywood and Statler were recruits in the Mineral Area College Law Enforcement Academy Class 06-74.  Statler had contacted Flotron with a complaint that Haywood was guilty of sexual misconduct.  Flotron interviewed Statler and Haywood.  Flotron set forth the contents of those interviews in his affidavit.
  There is no sworn testimony from Statler before us.  Haywood submitted his own affidavit to dispute Statler’s account of the incident (as set forth in Flotron’s affidavit) and to dispute and explain Flotron’s averments as to what Haywood told him.  


Flotron avers the following:

a.
Statler informed Flotron that Haywood made inappropriate comments to her while her son was within hearing distance.

b.
Statler also informed Flotron that Haywood attempted to kiss her repeatedly while she tried to stop him and while she repeatedly told him to stop.  
c.
Statler further reported that Haywood moved his hands down and grabbed her buttocks and proceeded to lay her on his bed.  
d.
Statler alleged that Haywood laid down on top of her when they were both clothed and rubbed his penis on her vaginal area while she told him to stop.  
e.
Statler further alleged that Haywood grabbed her arm and pushed her against a wall and attempted to kiss her while she told him to stop.  


Although Haywood, through his affidavit, denies the truth of most of what Statler told Flotron, Haywood does not dispute Flotron’s account of the interview.
  However, Flotron goes on to aver that he interviewed Haywood on April 12, 2007, with two others present.  Flotron avers that “when asked about the alleged incident with Ms. Statler that occurred on April 6, 2007, Mr. Haywood stated that he ‘took full responsibility for his actions and that he knew he had f…d up!’”  Flotron avers that Haywood went on to corroborate the version of events that Statler had given to Flotron on the previous day, April 11, 2007.  Flotron avers that Haywood stated that about five to ten minutes after Statler left his apartment, he realized that “he had screwed up.”


In his affidavit, Haywood admits that there was physical contact between him and Statler and that the conduct he admitted to during his guilty plea occurred toward the end of their encounter.  Haywood avers:

5.  Respondent denies any and all allegations of sexual assault or sexual impropriety of any nature whatsoever and states that any contact between the Respondent and Ms. Statler was consensual 
and that the basis for the entering of a plea of guilty to assault 3rd degree occurred when Ms. Statler attempted to leave and the Respondent held her down very briefly.
6.  It was several days later that the Respondent was informed by Ms. Statler that Ms. Statler’s sexual orientation was as a lesbian and that she (Ms. Statler) had informed her roommate, who was her female companion at the time of the incident, and the roommate insisted that Ms. Statler make a complaint. That was the reason the complaint was made.

7.  The reason that the Respondent informed Mr. Flotron that he took fully [sic] responsibility for his actions and he knew he had “f…d up” was due to the fact that Ms. Statler had informed him a week after the incident of her sexual orientation and the reason she was bringing this to the attention of the academy.

8.  The Respondent and Ms. Statler had consensually engaged in some physical contact.  However, the same was with the consent of Ms. Statler until the very end of the contact, when she attempted to leave and was momentarily detained physically by the Respondent.  The Respondent’s explanation that he had “f…d up” was in reference to the fact that he did not realize that Ms. Statler was a lesbian.

9.  The Respondent, once again, never corroborated the statements of Ms. Statler as alleged in paragraph 16, but simply stated that he realized he should not have had any contact with someone whose sexual orientation was not towards men.
10.  At no time did the Respondent make any comments or references in the presence of Ms. Statler’s son that would or could be interpreted as offensive or inappropriate.

11.  This incident did not take place during the Respondent’s employment as an EMT, did not involve a patient or any other person whom Respondent would have been responding to or rendering aid to under the license that the Department is attempting to discipline.
B.  Qualifications, Functions or Duties of an EMT-B 
The Department contends that the assault to which Haywood pled guilty is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT-B.  The link that the Department is trying to draw between what appears to have been a personal confrontation and Haywood's job 
responsibilities is that his job responsibilities require him to show emotional discipline when reacting to the stress that patients, the patients’ relatives, and others will place upon him.  We observe that people are capable of compartmentalizing different areas of their lives to exercise characteristics in one area but not always in another.  Much of the factual context of the crime to which Haywood pled guilty is unclear.  The remaining few undisputed facts regarding the circumstances surrounding Haywood's offense do not go much beyond the skeletal description in the substitute information.  Those undisputed facts are insufficient for us to determine that the conduct constituting Haywood's offense is the type that reasonably relates to the stressful situations found in an EMT-B’s job.  
C.  Moral Turpitude
The second issue, whether the offense involves moral turpitude, also requires an examination of the circumstances of an assault under § 565.070.1(1).  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 which involved an attempt to discipline a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three categories of crimes:

Those classifications are (1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds; (2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as 
illegal parking; and (3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee.[
]

The Court of Appeals observed that “simple assault” is not a crime that necessarily involves moral turpitude.
  In an earlier attorney disciplinary case, the Supreme Court also stated, “The circumstances surrounding an assault related crime may establish an offense involving moral turpitude.”
  We conclude that assault in the third degree does not necessarily involve moral turpitude and, as such, is a Category 3 crime, requiring consideration of the particular facts.  However, the undisputed facts do not provide enough information about the circumstances surrounding Haywood's offense to allow us to determine whether moral turpitude was involved.
Because our decision on the first and second issues will depend on the facts relating to the circumstances of the offense that the parties dispute in their affidavits, we deny the motion as to those issues and will allow the parties to present their evidence at a full evidentiary hearing.

D.  Violence as an Essential Element of the Offense

The third issue is whether violence is always required as an element of assault in the third degree, as the elements are set forth in § 565.070.1(1).   The undisputed facts show that Haywood pled guilty to this offense.  Our decision on this issue does not require an evidentiary hearing because it requires only an analysis of the statutory elements in § 565.070.1(1).
  Section 565.070 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person[.]


The Court of Appeals has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10th Ed.1994).
These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g.,

State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) (“‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on 
another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 
S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).
These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.
Haywood was charged with that portion of the provision that requires only a showing that he “attempted” to cause physical injury to another person.  Section 564.011 is instructive on the meaning of “attempt.”  It provides:

1.  A person is guilty of attempt to commit an offense when, with the purpose of committing the offense, he does any act which is a substantial step towards the commission of the offense.  A “substantial step” is conduct which is strongly corroborative of the firmness of the actor's purpose to complete the commission of the offense.

Violence is not an essential element of proving an attempt to cause physical injury to another person.  Therefore, the law entitles Haywood to a favorable decision on whether there is cause to discipline him for having pled guilty to an offense that has an act of violence as an essential element.  Accordingly, we grant a summary decision to Haywood on this cause for discipline.

SO ORDERED on November 17, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  
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